

No. 00-949

In the Supreme Court of the United States

George W. Bush, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Albert Gore Jr., et al.,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BUTTERWORTH
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT GORE ET AL.**

ROBERT A.
BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PAUL F. HANCOCK
Deputy Attorney General
Fla. Bar no. 0140619
Counsel of Record

JASON VAIL
Assistant Attorney General
Fla. Bar no. 298824

KIMBERLY J. TUCKER
Deputy General Counsel
Fla. Bar no. 0516937
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01
The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399
850 487-1963

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE INTENDED THAT THE STATE SUPREME COURT WOULD HAVE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW STATE STATUTES REGARDING THE MANNER OF APPOINTMENT OF PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS. FLORIDA STATUTES AUTHORIZE THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT TO INTERPRET AND APPLY FLORIDA ELECTIONS LAWS. 2

 II. FLORIDA LAW PROVIDES ADEQUATE PROCEDURES FOR DETERMINING VOTER INTENT. 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board</i> , case no. 00-836 (December 4, 2000)	4
<i>Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	7
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	4, 5
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	7
<i>State of Florida ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976)	1
<i>United States s. State of Florida</i> , Civ. No. TCA 80-1055 (N.D. Fla.)	9

Statutes

Section 101.5614(6), Fla. Stat.	11
Section 102.166(7)(b), Fla. Stat.	11
Section 102.168, Fla. Stat.	4
Section 103.011, Fla. Stat.	3
Section 20.02(1), Fla. Stat.	3

Other Authorities

Art. III, sec. 2, Fla. Const.	4
------------------------------------	---

Art. IV, sec. 4(c), Florida Constitution 1
Article V, Section 3(b), Florida Constitution 3
U.S. Const., Art. II, sec. 1, cl. 2 2, 4, 6, 8, 9
